


TABLE OF CONTENTS 
App. Page 

Motion for Judgment • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Plea of Statute of Limitations . . . . . . 6 

Court•s Letter of November 13, 1973 • • • • 7 

Order Overruling Statute of Limitations • • 9 

Defendant·• s Motion· for Rehearing . ' . . 10 

Letter of Court datedDecember 31, 1973 • • 11 

Final Order of Court dated April 4, 1975 12 

Judge Cacheris 1 Let~er· dated April 7, 1975. 14 

Motion for Judgment in Law No. 20967 ' . . 15 

Plaintiff 1 s Exhibits Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8 and 9 • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . 21 

Excerpts from Reporter•s Transcript: 

Testimony of Elaine w. Kerr • • • • 28 
Testimony of George L. Oleyar, Jr. • • • 31 
Testimony of J. Howe Brown • • • • • 33 
Excerpt from Judge Cacheris 1 Ruling • • 35 

i 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

ELAINE W. KERR, as TRUSTEE 
for William F. Stone and Angelo 
Verdicanno (Deceased) and 

ELAINE W. KERR, Individually 
310 Hillwood Avenue 
Falls Church, Virginia 

Plaintiffs 

v. 

GEORGE L. OLEYAR, JR., ESQ. 
2331 Dale Drive 
Falls Church, Virginia 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) AT LAW NO. 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

24196 

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff as Trustee and the Plain-

tiff, Elaine w. Kerr, as an Individual, and moves this 

Honorable Court for Judgment against the Defendant in the 

amounts of $16,000.00 with interest from November 9, 1970 

and $10,000.00 attorneys fees and costs and for $200,000.00 

in damages relating to negligence in examining title and 

encumbrances overlooked, and as grounds therefor respect-

fully state the following: 

1. On November 20, 1968, Plaintiff as Trustee 

entered into a Sales Contract with Paul G. Ziluca and 

Louise L. Ziluca, his wife, herein referred to as "the 

Zilucas" wherein the "Zilucas" agreed to purchase from 
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said Plaintiff certain improved real property described as 

follows: Lot 78, Section 2, Potomac Hills, known as 6207 

Loch Raven Drive, Potomac Hills, McLean, Virginia for the 

total purchase price of $62,500.00 which property the 

Plaintiff as Trustee (Vendor) assumed to own in fee clear 

and free of all money encumbrances excepting a First Deed 

of Trust in the remaining principal balance of $43,000.00 

and a Second Deed of Trust ih the amount $10,000.00 which 

the Plaintiff paid. Copy of Warranty Deeds with Plaintiff 

Trustee as Grantee and Grantor are attached hereto as 

Exhibits "A" and "B". 

2. At all times hereinafter mentioned, Defendant 

was an attorney duly licensed under the laws of the Common­

wealth of Virginia to practice the profession of law. 

3. That on or about November 1, 1968, Defendant 

undertook for a consideration paid to him to examine the 

title of Plaintiff as Trustee, to said real property and 

to ascertain if said title was good and marketable, and 

whether any encumbrances existed thereon (over and above 

the First and Second Deed of Trust), and to cause an 

estate therein in fee simple, free and clear of all money 

encumbrances, excepting the said First and Second Deed of 

·Trust to be conveyed to "the Zilucas ", which defendant, for 
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compensation agreed to do. Defendant's Title Certificate, 

signed by Defendant is attached hereto as Exhibit "C". 

4. The Defendant negligently, carelessly, and 

unskillfully conducted such examination of title, and did 

not use proper diligence or endeavors to cause a good and 

sufficient title in fee, clear of all money encumbrances, 

excepting as aforesaid, to be conveyed to "the Zilucas" 

by the Plaintiff as Trustee; but the said title was subject 

to an additional lien in the form of a Default Judgment 

entered in favor of Security National Bank of Bailey's 

Crossroads in the principal sum of $50,937.50 plus interest 

and attorneys' fees in the amount of $7,640.54 against 

Reynolds Construction Company, Grantor, of the real pro­

perty involved, to Elaine w. Kerr, Tru·stee, as Grantee, 

which Default Judgment lien was docketed in the Circuit 

Court of Fairfax County, Virginia, on August 25, 1967 and 

October 4, 1967, copy of said Default Judgment is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "D". 

5. As the proximate cause of the Defendant's negli­

gence in examining the Title of the subject real property 

involved here, and overlooking the encumbrances recorded 

against the said property, the Plaintiff, individually, has 

suffered not only economic injury but injury to her health 
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as well. Defendant by the exercise of due care and skill 

could have discovered the said encumbrances in the form 

of the said recorded Default Judgment Lien against the 

subject property. 

6. The Plaintiff, in addition to great mental 

anguish and humiliation suffered, has suffered profession­

ally and to her reputation and credit standing affecting 

her ability to obtain credit causing great damage and loss 

economically and is hereby moving this Court for a Judg­

ment against the defendant as follows: 

(a) $16,000.00 plus interest from November 9, 1970 

plus $10,000.00 attorneys fees, and Court costs 

and 

(b) $200,000.00 for damages for injury suffered by 

the Plaintiff to her reputation and professional 

standing, the loss of credit standing and the 

mental anguish suffered because of the humili­

ation: 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays this Honorable Court 

for a Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of 

$16,000.00 plus interest from November 9, 1970, plus 

$10,000.00 in attorneys fees, Court costs, and $200,000.00 

for damages suffered as set forth above. 
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ELAINE W. KERR, as Trustee 
for William F. Stone, and 
Angelo Verdicanno (Deceased) 
and ELAINE W. KERR, Indivi­
dually 



Law Offices 
DUFF, SLENKER & BRANDT 

1012 North Utah St. 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

522-4678 

V I ~ G I N t ~: 

IN 'I'JE~ CIP.C!JIT COU.RT OF' ::':1.\.IRl"AX COUNTY 

ZIJ\IN, i''. ;-~~R.q, as TRUST:•;,~ for 
~'<illiam L Ston-e and Anqelc 
V~rdicianno (dece~Rodl and 
~:::.1\IN.r >,:. K;;:RR, individually. 

Plaintif£ 

v. LA.W NO. 24196 

~sfendnnt 

COM>-:5 N('!l;; G"!Org~ L. Oleyar, Jr., ;·sfJ., by rounsel, an:'! file 

thh his plaa of the tJtatuta of Umitntion~;; to th•J plaintiff'lll 

motion for judgmant l:lz:·eviously exhibited agl\.inst him "hc-,r.~in C~nd 

npecifically as to all paragrl\ph~ therein. 

rh-3 def~ndant l'ltates that th~ ~,..,nlicable l-'tatute of limita-

tic:..'rH; h~s l.l!Y.J>i:!:"e·i and th:-.t the pl=tintiff cannot maintain this act on 

Court for the $.'!ntry of 1'1 ,H':litli!>sal order, w·ith ;•rcjudic.'!, l'lnd fer 

costs in hta beh~lf ~xpendad. 

DUFF, !"L'·;NT~!~K., :)Rli.NDT & Jt':NNINGf:. 

'!!y /B/ Norman ;: • s 1 ·,~nk>:!r 
Norman P. ~lenk~r, 

.'\.ttorney for Dcfandant 

George r... Cleyar, Jr., by counsel 

I hereby certify th~t a tru~ copy of tha foregoing ha~ been 
m:,ilt'!·i, po~t!tg~ prepaid, to ~:laine w.. Kerr. fllaintiff, 31) Rillw 
rwenue, l:'<tll~ Church, Virginia 22'l4f, this 29th day of .Tanu<!ry l9 1. 
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NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA 
I"AII'ti"AX COUNTY 

I"AIRI"AX CITY 

PRINCI: WILLIAM COUNTY 

FALLS CHURCH CITY 

ARTHUR W. SINCLAIR 
BARNARD F. JENNINGS 

JAMES KEITH 
WILLIAM G. PLUMMER 

LEWIS D. MORRIS 
PERCY THORNTON. JR. 

Pairfax County Courthouse 
Palrfax, Virginia 22030 

BURCH MILLSAP 
JAMES C. CACHERIS 

JUDGES 

James M. Thouon, lsq. 
ZOl N. Washinaton Street 
Alexandria, VA 21314 

Joba H. Jehaston, Bsq. 
1012 M. Ut_. Street 
Ar11aatea, VA Zlltl 

November 13, 1973 

Re: Blaine Kerr vs. George L. Oleyar 
At Law No. 24116 

Gentlemen: 

I have reviewed tbe pleadings, authorities, and arguments 
of counsel ln c:ouectlon with the hearing on the Plea of the 
Statute of Limltatloaa filed by the defendant. 

On January 6, 1171, the plaintiff filed a motion for 
judament aaaiast defen4ant for damages suffered by her through 
the defendant nelltaently searching a title on November 1, 1968. 
On November t, I 78, a ju4gment was rendered against the plaintiff 
in favor of the buyere of real property. 

The 4efendant filed a plea to the statute of limitations. 
At the oral uartnl em said plea defendant contended that the 
one year statu~• o limitations applies and that the cause of 
action asserted by plaintiff doe~~not survive and that this is 
a persoaal action. Also, the defendant contends that if the two 
year statute of limitations applies the cause of action accrued 
on November 1, 1168, aad that the plaintiff had notice of the 
buyers' claim in 1161. In respoase to the defendant's contentions 
at the oral hearlas. the- plaintiff abandoned her claim for 
damages to her reputation and.professlonal standing. Plaintiff 
contends that the five-year statute of limitations applies and 
that she is relylaf op the certificate of title rather than 
nealiaence, She a so contends that her cause1ff -&etion didn't 
acet11e until judaMat was entered aaAinst her on November 9, Ul70. 
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I am of the opinion that this is a suit for negligence 
and that the two-year statute of limitations applies and that 
the plaintiff'• action accrued on November 9, 1970. tn addition 
to authorities cited by counsel, see Caudill v. Wise Raabler, 
210 VA 11 (1160). Al1o, see McCoraaci vs. Roaans and Gunn, 214 
VA 144 (117S). 

Coua.el for plaintiff ihould prepare an appropriate order 
overrlilina the Plea t• the Statute of.Limitations and submit 
it to ceunsel for defeD4ant for approval as to form. 

JCc:jla 
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VIRGlNIA: 
' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

ELAINE W. KERR 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

GEORGE OLEYAR 

Defendant 

. . 

AT LAW NO. 24196 

ORDER OVERRULING THE PLEA 
TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 

THIS DAY came the Plaintiff by counsel and also came the 

Defendant by counsel upon the Defendant's Plea to the Statute of 

Limitations, and was argued by counsel • 

• AND IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Plea to the 

Statute of Limitations is not well founded. 

IT·IS, THEREFORE, A~JUDGED and ORDERED that the Plea to 

the Statute of Limitations be and the same hereby is overruled. 

AND THIS CAUSE IS CONTINUED. 

ENTERED: 3/29/74 

I ASKED FOR THIS: 

James M. Thomson 
201 N. Washington St. 
Alexandria, Va~ 22313 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

SEEN: 

John H. Johnston 
Slenker, Brandt S Jennings 
1012 N. Utah St. 
Arlington, Va. 222-01 
Counsel for Defendant 

James C. Cacheris 
Judge 



V I R 0 I • I At 

Ul !B craaJl~ eanft' OP PAIV:I\X COUIP.l'l 

I 

Plala~fr I 

tAW 110. 241M 

I 

•••n~tl4a ~rt '- • .l'.._rillt • it• pre.iouly filed plea 

ecataMl ,_. pleiatlfr. 201 ~ •llhtnvtcn Street, Alexandria, ! 

V1J!9.laill, tlau JMII taF of IIOVallhtr 1973. 
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NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA 
FAIRFAX COUNTY 

FAIRFAX CITY 

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY 

FALLS CHURCH CITY 

ARTHUR W. SINCLAI~ 
BARNARD F. JENNINGS 

JAMES KEITH 
WILLIAM G. PLUMMER 

LEWIS 0. MORRIS 
PERCY THORNTON,. JR. 

Palrfax County Courthouse 
Pairfax, Virginia 22030 

BURCH MILLSAP 
JAMES C. CACHIRI$ 

JUDGES 

Jaaes M. Thouon, Bsq., 
201 N. Washlnfton Street 
Alexandria, Y rglnia 22314 

Jehn H. Johnston, Bsq. 
1012 H. Utah Street 
ArlinJton, Viraiaia 22201 

December 31, 1973 

Re: !!!r vs. Olera7; Law Nq, 24116 

Gentlemen: 

I have reviewed. the pleadings, authorities, Law No. 
16826, and arauments of counsel in connection with the 
defendant's aotion for rehearlna. 

I am of the opinion that the one year statute of limi­
tations applies aad that the cauae of action accrued on 
November I, lt70. 

Counsel for plaintiff should prepare an appropriate 
order and subalt to counsel for defendant for his approval 
as to fora. 

Verytr~~ 

aaea C. Cacheria 

JCC:jla 
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~- -
-~j[JRGINIA: 

I . . 
!! 
: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 
'· :. 
·, 

i: ELAINE W. KERR, 

Plaintiff 

vs • 
. 
: GEORGE OLEYAR 

Defendant 

LAW NO. 24196 

FINAL JUDGMENT 

. 
. I 

THIS DAY came the Plaintiff, Elaine W. Kerr, in person 
... 
;;and by counsel, and also came the Defendant, George Oleyar, in II . 
I 

:;person an~ by counsel, upon the papers heretofore filed in this 
I 
!! 
·:cause; 

ji AND IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that both the Plaintiff 
l ' 

~- and, D~fend~nt having waived trial of the issue herein by jury and 

· elecit~ng that all matters of law and fact be submitted to the 
' . 

for hearing and determination without the intervention of a 

AND IT FURTHER APPEARING from the evidence of both 

!!parties and all other wit~esses and arguments of counsel that the 

!lPlaintiff should t;te'cover the sum of $17,622.20 from the Defendant; 
i ~ . 

· t!and ;.it further appeari~~~~that the Def~ndant should recover nothing 

li fro~ the , Plaintiff., upoil: the upon the, counterclaim of said ll : i ' . 
j1 De f ~ndant • : 

IT IS, THEREFORf:, ADJUP,GED and ORDERED that the Plaintiff .. 
!;rec~ver ~mq have judgme~tl against the Defendant, George Oleyar, 
I• . 

II in the sum of 
., 

$17,622.20,· with interest thereon at the legal rate 
Ji . 
ilfrom the~.clate 
II """' 

of judgment. 

IT IS FURTHER ADJUDGED and ORDERED that said Defendant 

· lirec~~er.ho~ndng from ·said Plaintiff on his counter claim herein. 
! i , 
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To all of which the Defendant by counsel objects and 

.excepts. 
,. ,, 
i ~ 

!' AND THIS CAUSE IS ENDED. 
1 I 

~ l 

I! ENTERED: 

II 
q 
!j 

.,, I ASK FOR THIS: 

I. 
lj 

p 
!; ...... J-am_e_s_. "M-.~T~h-o_m_s_o_n _______ _ 

I! 2 01 N. W~s~~ngton St. 
IA1exapdr1a,' Va. 22313 

II Couns~l for Plaintiff 

II . - , . 
i! SEEN, OBJECT.ED ,, 
•: 

ohns n 
enker ·, Brandt 

,1012 N. Utah St ·: 
~ I • 1-

;j Arlington, · Va ~ 22201 _ 
ll Couns·el for Defendant 

il 
a' 

'713-

Judge 



NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Of VIRGINIA 
F"AIRF"AX COUNTY 

F"AIRF"AX CITY 

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY 

F"ALLS CHURCH CITY 

ARTHUR W. SINCLAIR 
BARNARD F". ,JENNINGS 

..JAMES KEITH. 
WILLIAM G. PLUMMER 

LEWIS D. MORRIS 
PERCY THORNTON, ..JR. 

BURCH MILLSAP 
..JAMES C. CACHERIS 

THOMAS oJ. MIDDLETON 
.JUDGES 

Fairfax County Courthouse 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

James M. Thomson, Esq. 
201 N. Washington Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

John H. Johnston, Esq. 
1012 N. Utah Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

April 7, 1975 

Re: Elaine W. Kerr vs. George Oleyar 
At Law No. 24196 

Gentlemen: 

The court entered the final judgment in this case 
on April 4, 1975. 

In addition to the authorities previously cited in 
the court's two letter opinions of November 13, 1973 and 
December 31, 1973, I would also like to cite 37 VA L. Rev. 
429, 44i (April, 1951). I would like to have this letter 
also designated as a part of the record. 

Very
1 
/)110.~ OUurL ;~,;,' . 

9:!1!. e , (ffi)jJ-~ 
James C. Cacheris 

JCC:jla 
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' VIRGIN lA:· 

FILED 
UC CIRCUIT COURJ 
ClERK'S OFElCS 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURt OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 
APR 17 1969 

PAUL G. ZILUCA 
and 

LOUISE l. ZILUCA, his wife 
6207 loch Raven Drive 
Mclean, Vi rglnia 

Plaintiffs 

v. 
ELAINE W. KERR 
310 Hillwood Avenue 
Falls ChurcH, Virginia 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) At law_..:::;.:::J-;.......()=--=-..:9 6~7-
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

COME NOW'the plalntiffJ, by counsel, and move this Honorable Court 

for judgment against the defendant in the amount of $65,964.00, plus 

Interest; costs and attorneys• fees, and as grounds state: 

1. That on November 20, 1968 plaintiffs entered into a sales 

contract with defendant wherein they agreed to purchase from defendant 

a parcel of real estate In Fairfax County, Virginia, known as lot 78, 

Section 2, Potomac Hllls,wlth Improvements thereon known as 6207 loch 

Raven Drive, Potomac Hills, Mclean, Virginia, for a total purchase 

price of $62,500.00 •. A copy of the sales contract is attached hereto 

as Exh i b i t A • 

2. That under the terms of the aforesaid contract, plaintiffs 

were required to pay all cash at settlement above the existing trust 

of about $43,000.00 held by National Permanent Savings and loan 

Association, Washington, D.C., and to assume the existing trust. 

Plaintiffs paid $6,000 as a deposit to defendant on November 21, 1968 

in accordance with the terms of the sales contract, which required 

-lC:-
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that settlement was to be h~ld within 30 days in the office of George 

L. Oleyar, Jr., 301 Park Avenue, Falls Church, Virginia. 

3. That defendant and plaintiffs made settlement on the afore­

said contract on December 11, 1968, In the Vl.rginia office of Shannon 

and Luchs Company, at which time plaintiffs paid to defendant the 

sum~of $14,847.32 in accordance with the settlement sheet, copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Defendant, seller, acted as 

settlement attorney during the settlement and plaintiffs' settlement 

sheet was captioned ''Law Offices, Elaine W. Kerr and G.L. Oleyar, Jr. 11 • 

4. That plaintiff Louise L. Zlluca executed both the sales 

contract and settlement sheet for herself and for her husband by 

power of attorney, and plaintiff Pa4l G. Ztluca was In VietNam during 

the period when the purchase contract and settlement were effected. 

5. That at the settlement on December 11, 1968, defendant 

executed a deed of General Warranty conveying the aforesaid property 

to plalritlffs as. tenants by the enti retles, and subsequently on 

December 17, 1968, the said deed was recorded in the Land Records of 

Fairfax County l.n Deed ~~k No. 3120, page 4. Defendant designated 

herself as ''Trustee" on both plaintiffs' settlement sheet and on the 

deed. A copy of the deed Is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

6. That the plaintiffs paid to defendant seller and settlement 

attorney, at settlement, as evidenced by Exhibit 118 11 the sum of $212.50 

for an owner's title insurance policy. To date, said owner's title 

insurance policy has not been delivered to the plaintiffs. That to the 

best belief and knowledge of the plaintiffs said owner's title insurance 

policy ts tn the possession of the defendant. 



]. That shortly after the settlement plaintiffs were informed 

and had reason to believe that the property which they had purchased 

from defendant was encumbered by a judgment of record in Arlington 

and Fairfax Counties. Thereupon, on or about January 23, 1969, 

plaintiff Paul G. Ziluca discussed with Real Title Corporation, which 

represents lawyers Title Insurance Company, a possible claim against 

the policy of title insurance which they had paid for and purchased 

at settlement. 

8. That In response to the aforesaid inquiry plaintiff Paul G. 

Ziluca received a letter from Real Title Corporation to the effect 

that Owner's Title Insurance, Polley No. V664273, issued by its office, 

was obtained by defendant as a result of misrepresentation and was 

therefore void, and that the premium it had received from defendant 

was being returned to her. A copy of said letter is attached hereto 

as Exhibit D. 

9. That In addition to the title insurance premium and recording 

charges, plaintiffs paid at settlement the following sums to defendant 

for her professional legal services and the legal services of George 

L. Oleyar, Esq., who, according to the advice given to plaintiffs by 

defendant, had actua11y performed the title examination: 

Title Examination and Preliminary 
Certification •••••••••• • • • • • • • • 0 $468.25 

Assumption Fee ••••••••••••••••••• $ 50.00 

10. That subsequent to settlement plaintiffs were informed, 

believe, and therefore allege that defendant had obtained the aforesaid 
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property on September 6, 1967 from Reynolds Construction Compnny, and 

that said property was deeded to her as "Trustee", lvhich deed was 

recorded in the Land Records of Fairfax County on September 20, 1967 

in Deed Book 2946 at page 43; that on or about August 16, 1967 a 

judgment was recorded in the Circuit Court of Arlington County, 

Virginia by Security National Bank of Bailey's Crossroads against 

Reynolds Construction Company in the principal sum of $50,937.50 with 

interest starting November 7, 1966 at 6%, plus attorneys' fees in the 

amount of $7 ,640.64, and that the said judgment \vas docketed in the 

Circuit Court of Fairfax County on October 4, 1967. 

11. That plaintiffs are informed, believe and therefore allege 

that the said George L. Oleyar had in fact examined the title for the 

benefit of defendant brought d~ to necember lf 1968, and that he 

had provided a ce-rtificate of title which uas attached to the afore­

said Title Insurance Policy, insuring plaintiffs against defects in 

title, issued by Real Title Corporation (representing Lawyers Title 

Corporation of Richmond). 

i2. That defendant actually kne'.r or had constructive knowledge 

that the said property was encumbered by the said judgment, as she 

took a trustee title without valuable consideration from a builder 

\·:rho she kne,., or reasonably should have know-n was in great financial 

difficulties. 

13. That the said certificate of title made no nention of the 

aforesaid judgment, and defendant made no mention of the judgment at· 

settlement. 

14. That defendant's failure to advise plaintiffs as to the 

aforesaid judgment constituted a material misrepresentation l.rhich they 

relied upon to their detriment. 
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15. That plaintiffs have been inforn~d, believe and the.-efore 

allege that the aforesaid judgm~nt constitutes a valid lien ag~inst the 

property Nhich they purchased, and that the approximate amount of 

said judgm(!nt lien is presently $65,964.00 including attorneys' fees, 

interest and costs. 

16. That by virtue of her General Warranty Deed defendant 

Narranted to plaintiffs that the property was free and clear of all 

1 i ens other than restrictions and conditions of record and the deed 

of trust held by Uational Permanent Savings and Loan Association. 

17. That the aforesaid judg~nt lien constitutes a breach of 

said General Warranty. 

18. That by acting both as settlement attorney and seller of the 

property, defendant placed herself in a position of conflict of 

interest and therefore was unable to properly perform her duties as 

settlement attorney. 

19. That if defendant had no actual or constructive knO'>'Jledge 

of the afores~id judgment, she was nevertheless negligent in her 

professional duties as settlement attorney in that she negligently 

failed to properly search the title, and as a result she negligently 

failed to discover the judgment lien. 

20. That as a direct and proximate result of defendant's breach 

of General Warranty, conflict of interest, misrepresentation, 

negligence and malpractice, as aforesaid, .plaintiffs have suffered 

damages in the present sum of $65,964.00 plus the costs of. prosecuting 

this motion for judgment. 

WHEREF9RE, plaintiffs move for judgment against defendant in 

the sum of $65,964.00, plus interest from April 17, 1969 at six percent 

-19-



(6%), attorneys' fees, and costs of this action. 

bavid Nachanic 
1000 Ring Building 
Hashington, D. c. 20036 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

obert c. \-Jatson 
1515 N. Courthouse Road 
Arlington, Virginia 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

/ /'/'-~3- .1 

/ / J' /_, -....... I 
. /. ~ # . A' .-· / . • I . . / , _.;... '·· .·· . /' / . / - , 

Paul G. Ziluca-' 

' LouiseL.' t}Juca 

Plaintiffs 
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. $ ... !~:;_:::-.~:.':":?~?.j~ CMh Rl lhc dale of COn\'eyanee, of which S\1111 lhis depo~il shall he II }1111'1, , 

(3) The pur<"hll~er is to .................. /.\.f.:f.\!{!J.G ......................................................... : ........................... ~ ............... : ..... : ......................... .. 
a lirst deed of lmt se<"urcd on the premi~e~ of ,.f.l..Pl'!.~:9.~~.i/~).=2.~~J.Y ... ~:.9.r.tz::-.:fl.n:~.~! .. J!).9.~.'L~!J~i.-:-.::.::.:-.. :.::.:::::.:-. 
- ...... ::.::.:-.::.::.::::-.::.:::::.-:-.::.::.:.:.::-Doll11rs (S ... 1.;~, .. Q.~!Q! .. Wldue ....... ~~t':t\.~.h .. W .............. , 19 ... il.'/, henrin,.; inleml al lhe 

r, 1/•'· 1 .... -c' ·.-.,, )-"· · ·d J· ·, 1·' ,._ .• ,.. .... •.t l~o]l~r·· 
rate o( ......... ~ ... : ..... :: ............................ ilCI' eenl per nnnum, pnyahJe .... .'~.}.~~ ..... ~: .. ! .. ' .. :.~ .. '::!._~·; ...... ::.~:-;~!.~~,~ ... :'.~.~ . .-;:.'.! ...... ::.: .... ::: ...... :' 

(~ ZlW. 00) mo;11.lily .inc t.:clir.; pl·ln.-:ip:l.l, int<'l.Cf;t, t1::-:n· :'\H<l :l.n~'lll'<ln\;c;. 
-·-·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••-••••••••-•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••u•-•••••u•••••:•••~••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••;• 

(4Y"Fof"tl•c'b".-ilaiiC.:or-acrcYfedpufcli•i.cnYull"c)-aT•loomiiiC:7l'll----:::===·===::::-::=='''=-=::;,;.,;::-: ... ~-. --____ ,,_ ....... _. ............................................ : .............. , .................................................................. : .. ····::;.::;;~~·;:.:·~·Dollm's-·rs: ........................ ) 

· pu~cha~er is lo excculc nnd dcli\'er and _the seller ngrecs to ~-~~colf<loccd of I rust secured on snid premises,. 

to he paid inmonllll)' in~lalmenls of ..... ~.~-.... : ............................................... Dollars·($ ......................... ), 

or mCirc, including ~::l.nl-th.!"rai;~f ................ per cent per annum, each installment when so paid lo he applied, 

lir~ .•• !2 ... J.hc-pnyiiie~l of interest on the amount of principnl remaining unpaid and the halnncc thereof creclitcd to 

--i;i&iicr,;n1:---·---·-.._--------·----·-----·---·--·--J,;:_: :~-~~~:·,·~~·; -~-·-.:·:.·.1· :~~-- .. 

lli\I'i.· .... OJ../.;; 1'/S .... 
J\>; •; ,;__ ...... ~ .'-:-: fy-

v1ith the oY:nc~r::--: t .. L!ar::~;·,tc~~: th.:1 t dacl~t·"'.•t: 
(5) l'rCipcrly to he con\'eyed in ils pre;enl phpical corulition a:iJ:lii:ilodtlili!>ihU:Culloi\•1•i~:·:c,itili,uiroil:·: ·~ 

cat!F:in.:; F::tlcr !'t::tin in cc-i1in:.r, or fin~t fLxn· r,'ilO\'!C•i·, nnd watC'l' r.:bb 1.1 eci~Jn,;; 
of 1'( Cl'C''lliOi1 l.'vO:il left of tl:c~ dOOl' to f~~!·c.~cn, ciicl r;o !.ti·uctul':\1 c::un:1;;(! o;.· 
pipe· cllr:n:~r. P1·opcl'ty ir~ to in:.: II:(:~ tlle follo\~'ill~; cquij"tllC"ll~ v'·ncti.:tn i,Ji;Hl!:, 
r-tovc: ::mel l'C'fd;;,cr~1tor·, li:.:l:t fi.:·:illrc:~. ~ 

(G) Truslr.cs in nil clccds of trust nrc to be named hr lhe pnrlirs sccurctl therehy. 

(7l The 'proprrl)' i~ solcl frrc of cncumhranc • ., cxct•pl a~ aforesaid; lillc is lo he go01l of rccorcl. ~uhjcrt. 
howt'\rr, tn co,·rnnnl~, conrliliclll$ anrl rc~lriclinn~ of rcronl, if anr; otherwi~c, the clcposil is lo l•e rdurtwtl nn•i ~ai~ 

drdnn·d oli nl lhe o;•ti•)ll of tile JIIIITh:~~cr, unlc"s lhr. clcfc·cts arc ·of such chamcler lhal thrr mar rt·nclily be 
rconcclictl loy lrr,~l arlinn, hut thu sc·llcr and n;;c•nl arc hereby cxpr.·~sly rdo·nsccl iron1 all liahility (or d.1111n~··s l.y 
rc;"on of any dt•ft·cl in the title. In ca~c kgal steps arc nrccssarr to perfc~ct the litlc:, such action muq he tnl:rn 
prom pi I)' hy nu1l at lh<· ~t·IIL•r's expl·n~<·, whereupon the lime herein specified for full selllcmenl. hr the purcha~cr 

will lhrrrl.r he exlerHicd for the period neccssnrr for such nclion. 

(fl) Scll,•r agrers lo execute nnd dcli\'er a good and sufficient special warrant)' deed, ond lo pn)' for Federal 
rc,·enuc stomp~ on the deed. 

:111 
(9) Proprrl)' is sold and Ehall he eon\·crcd ~uLj<'Cl lo <>&:~ exi~ting tenancy as follows: 

i 10) S.-lio:r ar.n·r; 101 gi1 c pn~•c;;ion nt the tiouc vf st·lll<'lllt'nt. If the :'dlcr ~h:lll fail •·~ -t•1 d, au.! OCl'llj>ic; ~ai•l 

prup•·•t~·, h·lkr .h.oll (,..,.,.,ne and he thcrcaflt'r a tenant hy sulTaant•c .,f lhc purch:r-;l'f, nncl here!·~ expr.·;•l) wai,c; 
all nnt i•·e In 'l'lil pru1 icl,•il h)· law. 

tiiJ ;:::,·llcr n•;u;uo•; tlu: riA of \01s~ nr damage In ;.1iol pr,pl'rl) h) lire ur <tthcr co~•ualty until the r;~.ccut•·-1 tl•:c·ol 
of cou\C)illll.'<' i-; ,ldiH'ICJ tu the purtha;cr or is rccunktl fur him h)· the Tiilc Comp.tn)' m~!..in;; tlu: ,.·nlo·n:"nt. 

(12i Alll10>lic.·s .. r ,-iulatinni •>I :\lunicip~l oroln; or rc•Jnir.~llll'lll:' lllltl'tl or i;•u···llt)· :my ollic:i.ll tlf n~j•.Hlllh'lll .. ( 
the ni~lric:l of c.,iuonl·i~. nr 3l'liun~ in .Illy cuurl Oil account thereof, a;;ain;l or alTt·dill;; tlu· pr"l'<'lty at the c.l.llc ul 
sctll•·llu:nt n[ this c••ulm<·t. ~h:-•11 hr rumi'li•·cl "'ilh hy the ;dlo·r, an.! the prnp<'rt~ cnll\'c') <'•I fl<'o• lh<·r,-.,f, "i1h tlu: 
exception of tlrt• lll<':ln~ of t'grt·~~ r.•;;ulatioon~. 
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1 I:; I :'l'lll;·u:•·ul ~·; '". iol' 111a."1 .he <•liu ,. ,,j J, l;np.·ll '\il•uu 1, '.".'., j,: .11 I' \ nl lilc l1ll•· CIIIIIJ'·"'). fl ~~~ ~·•;•;~ 
'h' loll,·, 111ul '"'1'"··•1 '"'" J. 1•"1'1'11 ~luhlc·a· lnr llrah••J < 111 :ol llu• I til•• (,"'"J':!II) ~~ llw t:n•h I'·') 1111'111 '" :<l1•r• ·al•l. 

' ' ' I •t • ' lu•· ,J.·,.I u! <'<Ill\ ''...''alit'<' 01111l ~urh <~llarr pap•·r~ M 1111' ll'<luin·ol I•)' 1lu• h'llll'· <•I I hi< .conlrnl'l Fhall J,,. <lr·t'llll'<l 111111 
cuw h n~ ,1 :•< n i~""il naul ~uni.-irn\ .i•·•ukr o! p~r(,,amanr•· fll I lor ~.·a:u" hrn· .. C. 

(1·1) nc-nt~, taxc-~, wnh'r r..·nt, in~urnnrL" nncl inh"&l"$1 nn t .. ,..i~tint~ rnruuthrillll't':l', if nny, :uul npt"&,ltint~ ('h:u·t~··~ 

1111.' In I"• :nljt:,h·•l In lhc ,1;11t• nf IHIII~I··r. Tnxr~. f,<'ll<'l,11 ;md ~p<dal, nrc In lol' ncljuslt·•l acrunlin~: It• lhc C<'rlificnl!! 
of l:•x··~ n~ ir•lll'<l hr lhc Coll,•clor o! Tnxt·~ o! 1hc lli>la·kl Q( Columhin, cxccpl thai n~r.c~~mrnls for imprc•ll'mcnl~ 
r<lmpll'!rcl 01 in lllt' prnrr>~ of complc•li<>n priur lo tht• dah• h,•n•u!, wht•lhcr ••~~··;:~mt·nl lln:rd<lr ha~ l•rrn lr,·icd or 
nul, ~lmll J.,. Jmid hr llac ~~llrr or nlluwanc.: matlc llll·rdor nl lhc lime o! lrnn~fcr.' 

-f: (l!il E,amiunliou o! lillt•, lax rellificalc, ('011\'('HIIlt'in:;. nnl:ur Ct•r;:, Slalc re\'('11\le ~lmnp;:, if 1111)', n. c. deed 
i 1 I· \.J rrro11lati•.•n lnx, nml nil n·ccutliu;:: c·h';n·i;··~, indu,lin0 ti1fiH' for purchaH' moncr lnt~l, i! nny, nrc lo J,e al lhr Cfl~t o! 
/ .··~!he purdwwr; wh? '"'"'")'· :m!lwa ill'~ thc 111111t'r:'i[:ll<'l~ Ag.·ul 1?. (ll'tlcr the rxnminnlion or. tillc; Jli'O\'idl'd, howcn:r, lhnt 

/ ~"- 1! upon I'X;nnmal•on I he ~aile. ~hould hr ~uu111l dr!ct'll\·e, ~n.J ~~ not rcmccllr~l ns nl<lrcsa!d•. the ~rll~r hrr~hy n;:n·es lo 
\/' pay the co,;l of ll.e rx~nnnnllon o! the IItle and nl!.o lo pa)· lhc 1\grml h,:rcm the commas~aon hcrcann!lcr pro\'Jd~d for 

just ns thou0h the sal~ land m·lually hrrn con~ummall'cl and nil the lcnns o! this ronlrntt complied wilh. 

) ,. ·~n · I c (16 .Vi1hiu ........... • .. ':: ............ dnr~ from the tlntr o! ncc<'plnncc hcrro! hr lhc sellel', or ns soon lacrra lcr as 
a rl'poal on lhc lillc cnn hi' !Ccurctl if promplly ordered, nnd/01' survry, if rrquircd, the scUrr nnd purcha~cr arc 
rrquirrd nnd nr,r,•c to make full sclllcmrnt in nccord:mre wilh lhc lcrms hcrro£. 

If thl' purchn~rr ~hall {nil to make full sclllcmcnt, the tlepodl hcrdn pro\·iclrd Cor nl:1)' Le Codcil<'tl n the oplinn 
of lhr. Feller, in which c••cnl the Jllll'rhnscr shall he rrlic•·cd {rom Curlher linhilil)' hrrrnmler, or, wilhout (,>r!ciling 
the tlrpo~it,.the scllcr mar o\·nil him~el! o! any lrgnl or cquitnhle rights nllll n:mcdics which he mn)' hn,·e umlrl' this 
eontrnct. 

(17) The rnlirr clepo;:il !hall he held hr J. Rup~rl :\lohl<'r, Inc., Hl'nhor~, unlil sclllcmcnl hercun<lrr is made or 
until the cll'por.il is forfcilrd. In 1hc c•·rnl o! the Corf,•ilurc o! the dl'po;:il, the Agcnl slwll retain onc·hnl! thcrco! as a 
compcnsntion Cor ils scn·iccs and !hall pay to the scllel' the remaining onc·hnl! of the for!ciled deposit. 

(18) H lhc pr<lpcrl)' ial\'olvcd in this conlrncl is loc;.lcd in n juriHliclion olhcr thnn the District of Columhia, 
wherc\·er nnr re!··rcncc is made lo lhc District of Columbia or onr onicinl lhcrco!, the name o! lhe juri~dirli<ln in 
which Jlf<lJICII)' i~ localcd nnd 1hr pr<lpcr officinl thcreo! i~ sult;:lilutcd nulomnlir:~lly. If the propcrl)" i!o sen·iccd by 
lhc \VMhinr,lon Suhurhnn Snnilnry CommiHion, nnnunl henclil clanrse~ o! s:~id Commission arc to be ndjnslccl to 
dale o! lrnn;:!cr nnd nr,sumcd lhcrcu!tcr by purclans~r. 

r.·· (19) The ~cllcr nsrccs lo pay lo J. Hupert :\Iohlcr, Inc., Hcahor~. n comml~$1011 o( .......... ~!.?. ................. -......... . 
. to b<.' eli vic:e:d riO /5C ''.:ith f•hz~ilN'::l n:!d .J ucl.~.: C o.:r'Jf•~.ny :f< -······················-························ .. ····································································-···················-····=-······································-················ 

· lhc.llmounl o! which said cnn1mi;sion being hcrehr M$ignrd lo lhc ngcnl hr the s~llcr oul of the proceeds of sa~e.: 
The pari)' lhrou:;h whom !CIIlemrnl hcrcunclcr is made is herchr nulhori7.cd nncl dircclcd lo make dcd~aclion o! lhc 
a!orr~aid couuni~;:ion from the proceeds of the sale nnd to niakc paymcnl hcrco! lo said Agcnl: ' 

(20) Seller is lo furnish n ccrlificnlc !rom n repulahlc termite conlrol company nl the time o( sclllcmcnl, slntin;; 
thnl lhcrc is no C\'idcnce o! nny a.clh·c termite in!c~lnlion. Any lcrmile damage lo he repaired al the cost o! lhc seller. 

(21) The 1•rincipnls II) this conlrncl mulu:~lly n;;rce 1h:~1 il ;:ldl he himlin;; upon lhcm, !heir and each o! lhcir 
rc~pcclh·e hcils, rxrcutors, ndminislralor$, successors and a~;:igns: thai the pro•·i~ions hereo! shall ;:ur.-i.-e the 
excculion nnd dcli,·cr)' o! the deed a!ore$nid ond sh:~ll not he merged !herein; that I his contr:~cl conlnins I he lin:~l . 
and cnlire n~;rccmcnl between the parties herclo, and 1hnt they shall not he hound by nny lern,l!, conditi~us, ~late· ' 

. menls, wonanlics or representations, oro! or wrillen,. no I /)~··ci•~p

1
_ulained. Executed in .. 7 i .. ~~ .. ~.Y2.1L .. C:.: ..... ,:«"'') 6 ,-1 ' J, HlJI'EHT :\IOpj-I~H, 1:'\C. _,· / ; 

't.!)' l·"'\ p ·J·~, -~·/ \ /: 
.. fo~-:_~{ji1~v~.i?!l:11l~f2~h;!:v · 

\Ve, the undersigned, hereby rali!y, accepl a~,!4c to the oho.~ memorandllm of sale and acknowledge il · 
to be our conlract. 

1 .. .-:yl) • 
{:) : /" ll'i/e o/ Seller 

.. Jt~ 
.I OJ 

j " .:.;_ -:- -·~- I . . f' .,. ... ,. - ·:. I I I \: -;-,, '~f! . 
c ....... ,., -· "' 

,·."'f· ._, I 

( .; I, . , .. 

... 
!. ·~ 

··j t ,,. ,, ... _ .,.r:.r· 
(..'\' I'.:_ \!':, ... --.. ) r. 

I 
3c.t v ~· .~ /, 

\ 

l'rojlcrl)' is to ~~~ eom·eyc:d in the nome oC • .. - ............... ~.~~.~!..~ .. ~.~-~! ... ~ .. ?.~ .. ~-~.~~.~~.:: ___ .O?..~J:.l.l ... Q.~ .... ~.IJ.Q.J,..m.\j.~.c;: ... L. ) 
1ol:Lillf: Ly t:if: cntlrc:ty. 
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G. LOUIS OLEY AR, JR. 
ATTOHNEY AT LAW 

301 PArlK AVENUE 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046 

([crfificuie of Witte 

Case No. ll o a 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY ~hot G. LOUIS OLEYAR, JR. has made o ~.:arefvl examlnaUon of tho land 

records of Fair.fax County , Virginia, as Indexed, all the same relate 
to oil that parcel of land situate, lying and being In said Fairfax County 

and more particularly described OS! 

78, Section 2, Potomac llills, as the 

lsame a~pears ~uly dedicate~. platted and recorded among the land 
reco:::cs of said County in Dc0d Boo); 1737 at page 240. 

I 

and in his opi11ion good iee simple title of record to the 10ome Is vested In the nama ofa 
Elaine w. Kerr, Trustee, by virtue of a deed recorded in Deed Book 

294C at page 43. 

TAXES, Shown by the office of the Treasurer to be paid to DccemlJer 31, 1967 in 
the o:r.rount o:'$994.48. 196l1 taxes \vill,. Lc $l,O':i5.87not paid. 

RESTRICTIONS, 
Nc:~e. 

I RIGHTS-OF-WAY. 

1
1 Recorded in Deed Book Q-15 at p~qe 276. 
, Recorded in Deed Book 1804 at page 296. 
I 

I 
I' 

EASEMENTS: 
1 Pl.:-:t ir. ;:cec.l Dock 1737 at page 240 shows 5' Easement for public 
! S t ~~,_('~_: r1..~r·10~L""'S • 
. }lEt:DS OF TR,UST: 

\~ccor~c~ i:1 Deed Dook 2587 at page 139 from Reynolds Construction 
Cc·r:corat.ion, a Virginia Corporation, to Arlington Trust Company, 'l'rustce, 
sc:cur ir:•J :1n .:1clvance of $•15, 000.00 and imlcl.JtcciH in the amount of $56,250. 

1 GG, oayaLlc to Uational Permanent Savin~s and Loan Association. 

!Lrded in Deed l.look 2708 e1t !•il<Jc 219 from Hcynolds Construction 
Corporation, a Virginia Corporation, to l'c:tul G. llerrell and l'iilliam 
i3, La\,·son, 'l'rustces, securirl•J ~~l),'JUO.OO (l C\:; payable to Dearer. 
Secured by llote 2 of 2 in the ,11nnur.t of ~G, 'l:.O, 00, payaLle in nonthly 
ir-.stallments of $t;9. 50 bcqinninq i•ov~mhe.c lU, 19G5 to Octo!J<Jr 10, l9G6. 

I cio nat certity against any parties in possession, boundary line disputes, unpaid water bills, or 
any facts which might be disclosed by an accurate survey of tho premises or as to any unre­
corded easements. I make no certification concerning ~ower or water frontage charges not of 
record. 

THIS CERTIFICATE is issued to and for tho boncfat only of r:l.:1inc 1·!. Kerr 
and brought down to hovunLcr U, l '!Lot 9o00 o'clock A.M. 

' I 
?? >I 



VIROINIA ~UBLIC IJERVICIK COMPANY, POAM NO, 807 

From: 

c. A!o.y Wa.Ue!L 
V.lltg.Ur.JA. P. Sco.U 
~. Vvuwn 'Palntell. 
Bu~.le CJu~.am~ Pa.imUI. 

Deed Book: 0..- f 5 

Page: 276 

Dated: 21/U /4t. 

Recorded: 4/1/42 

TO: Virginia Public Service Company, "COMPANY" 

GRANTS: 

... In consideration of which the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as OWNER, do ............. . 
hereby grant unto the said,COMPANY, a right-of-way upon which to construct, maintain and 
operate an electric distribution line, including poles, wires, crossarms, brackets, anchors, guys, 
braces and other apparatus, and to attach thereto its telephone wires and fixtures and the wires 
of any other company or person, over and across the following property: to wit: 

A tract of approximately 81 acres of land situated in 

Magisterial District, Fallt.6ax County 

County, State of Virginia, adjoining the lands of llet1Ji11411 ~lJLby, . State SeCDtulAAy Y.oute.4 
688 and 9. 

The approximate route of said right-of-way is as follows: 

. 
UeghtJthz!1 at a poJ.n.t on Un.e. betl~1ee.n OwnM tutd State SflJUmdtVtCJ Route. 9, belng S ~r..et 
We.6.t o~ bowulalty bW\Iee.n t"ll'neJL a.nd S.ta.t~?. Sec.oJtdalty Rou,te 688; .theJU!e ap~UI1W!;cl.lte!?Jj 
S.fOQ4' W. 226?.,edJ ~leJtc.e :tull.n.lng a.ud IUUuting apptLOWntttWJ S .. S0°S8' W. 2150 6eet 
t.o a pohtt on Une be,twea~& 0"1ne!L a.nd Netl.''lr411. 

Also the right is hereby granted to said COMPANY, at all . times, when necessary to 
trim, cut or remove any or all trees or other obstructions that might endanger the lines, so as 
to clear the wires, crossarms and other fixtures erected thereon, by at least ten ( 10} feet, with 
the right to cut dead or dangerous trees oJT the right-of-way which in falling may strike the line, 
together with the right of ingress and egress to and from the said right-of-way. 

' . 

Comp:tnlj agJteu tJJ maiLe vc.ten.AJ.kon6 no:t. to exc.eed 100 fiee..t 6Jt,om .t.ht. ~ LUte a.d.te.~t 
.Lt4 Vt<'.J!t.{.on. TIUIJ "-4Jitt. o~ h'<l.!J wUJwu.:t c.o4t tiJ .the. CU4tomelt and h1 ctC.co!Ldtotee. w.U;J, 
6Ued Mte. ~tc.hedu.te. 
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{ toa.A 
VEP,:o 1"9RM No •. toa.a 

From: 

Rtz.yRDltU Co114bi.u.etlDn Co.tp. 

Deed Book: 

Page: 

Dated: 

Recorded: 

1804 

~ ·~qta_ 
o~r- '&/t~/b'l 

8/21/59 

Grants to VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY the right, privilege and 
easement of right-of-way to construct, operate and maintain a pole for transmitting and dis­
tributing electric power including all wires, poles, attachments, ground connections, equip­
ment, accessories and appm:tenances desirable in connection therewith (hereinafter referred 
to as "facilities"), and including all telephone wires and attachments of any other company, 
over, upon and across the lands of Owner, situated in Fairfax County, Virginia, us shown on 

Plat No . ... ?.'!~~.}P.~~~ ......... , hereto attached and made a part of this agreement; the location 
of said right-of-way being shown in broken lines on said pl~t. 

The facilities erected hereunder shall remain the property of Company. Company shall 
have the right to inspect, rebuild, remove, repair, improve, relocate on the right-of-way above 
described, and make such changes, alterations, substitutions, additions to or extensions of its 
facilities as Company may from time to time deem advisable, including the right to increase 
or decrease the number of wires. 

Company shall at all times have the right to trim, cut and keep clear all trees, limbs, 
undergrowth and other obstructions along said pole line or adjacent thereto that may en­
danger the safe and proper operation of its facilities. All trees and limbs cut by Company at 
any time shall remain the property of Owner. Trees cut by Company with merchantable trunks 
six inches or more in diameter will be cut into lengths of not less than four feet when re­
quested by Owner and will be placed in piles separate from other trees, limbs and under­
growth cut by Company. 

For the purpose of constructing, inspecting, maintaining or operating its facilities, Com­
pany shall have the right of ingress and egress from the right-of-way over lands of Owner ad­
jacent to the right-of-way and lying between public or private roads and the right-of-way in 
such manner as shall occasion the least practicable damage and inconvenience to Owner. 

Company shall repair damage to roads, fences or other improvements and shall pay 
Owner for other damage done in the process of the construction, inspection, or maintenance of 

. Company's facilities, or in the exercise of its right of ingress and egress; provided Owner gives 
written notice thereof to Company within thirty days after such damage occurs. 

' The Owner covenants that he is seized of and has the right to convey the said easement 
of right-of-way, rights and privileges; that Company shall have quiet and peaceable possession, 
use and enjoyment of the aforesaid easement of right-of-way, rights and privileges, and that 
Owner shall execute such further assurances thereof as may be required. 
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VlHGINIA: 

In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, 
. ' ~\ 

March 11 '19 75 

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 

Docketed among the records of said County Law No. 11982 

Name of Plaintiff 

Name of Defendant 

Plaintiff's Attorney 

Defendant's Attorney 

Date of Judgment 

Where rendered, and in what 
Court, or name of Justice 

When Docketed (Day and Hour) 

Amount of Judgment and date from which 
it bears interest, or the alternative value 
of any specific property r~covered 

Amount of Cost Recovered 

Can Homestead be claimed 

Amounts and date of any Credits 

. ' 
Date of each Execution 

Nature of each Execution 

To Whom Directed 

Additional cost incident to issuing 
execution and docketing Judgment 

Return Day of Execution 

Nature of Return 

Date of payment or discharge in whole 
or in part (other than by officer's return) 
and by whom made 

CTS- CC 10 

Security National Bank of Bailey's Crossroads 

Walter R. Reynolds, and Sherry P. Reynolds 
Reynolds Construction Corp. 
Kelly, Keatin, Leahy & Johnson 

August 16, ~967 

Circuit Court .of Arlington County, Virginia 

August 25, 1967 at 11:30 A.M. 

$50,937.50 with interest from November 7, 1966 
at 6% per annum plus 15% attorney's fee of 
$7,640.62 and costs of this proceeding. 

Not Shown r\ r:-EXH ' .. ~-
~F,)OE.-. .'-If .................... .. 

D~TE .... l3..//...(.. .I2.J.: .. .. 
!J.UOOE,,,_v~'"'""'""'" 

Teste: 

W. FRANKLIN GOODING, CLERK 

By: ...... :.: •. ·.) . .' .. /.,:.:· .. ! .. .'.~ ... ::~: .... : ..... : ... ,.' ....... :. . 
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VIRGINIA: 

In the Clerk's Office of the Cir~uit Court of Fairfax County, 
I .'· 

March 11 , 1975 

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 

Docketed among the records of said County 

Name of Plaintiff 

Name of Defendant 

Plaintiff's Attorney 

Defendant's Attorney 

Date of Judgment 

Where rendered, and in what 
Court, or name of Justice 

When Docketed (Day and Hour) 

Amount of Judgment and date from which 
.it bears interest, or the alternative value 
of any specific property recovered 

Amount of Cost Recovered 

Can Homestead be claimed 

Amounts and date of any Credits .. 
Date of each Execution 

Nature of each Execution 

To Whom Directed 

Additiof}al cost incident to issuing 
execution and docketing Judgment 

Return Day of Execution 

Nature of Return 

Date of payment or discharge in whole 
or in part (other than by officer's return) 
and by whom made 

CTS- CC 10 

Law 11982 

Security National Bank of Bailey's Crossroads 

Walter R. Reynolds and S erry P. Reynolds 
Reynolds Construction Co~ooration Ke1Ly, Keat1ng, Leany & ~onnson 

August 16, 1967 

Circuit Court.of Arlington County, Virginia 

October 4, 1967 at 12:15 P.M. 

$50,937.50 with interest from November 7, 19·66 
at 6% per annum plus 15% attorney"s fee of 
$7,640.62 and cost of this proceeding. 

Not Shown 

1. September 19, 1967 
2. September 19, 1967 

1. Feri Facias 
2. Interrogatory Summons 

Sheriff of Arlington County for both 

$10.50 

Sixty Days 

24 

Teste: 

W. FH.ANKLIN GOODING, CLERK 

.. 
By: .. ::.:_· __ : .. ,: ... :.< .... ~ ... :.:~,: ___ , ___ , ___ ~ __ :: .... ::: .... .-.... _I 

Deputy Clerk. 
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•' I 

'ay of I h.~ l"CIIIIH.' r 

~ / 
1',\UJ. G. ZJ LUCA atlll I.OUISE 1 .. ZJJ.UCA 

ns tenants by lhe entirely, pm·tics of the second p:u·t. 

WITNJ;;SSE'fli 

I ' ' 'I\ I I • I • • I • ,, I: ,., : ~ , 

, t>:n·~ica of the fn·11t pn rt, nnd 

, his wife, 

That fot· nncl in l'OIIfiidN·alion of the smn of 'l'en Dollars ($10.00) in hand pnicl, thr. receipt of which 
i~ la•rrhy nclmowl,•llJ:ell, the parliCII of the fin;t Jlnrt do grant nnd com·cy, with GC'nernl Wnrrnnly of 
Tille, unto the parliefi of ~he ~;econcl part, ns tenants IJy Lhe cnti1·cty, with the full common law right of 
SUrVi\'or:;J,jp (o thr. IHli'Vi\'Ol' of cilhel' Of the parties Of .the second part, the follOWilllr described property 
silua(C' ancl hciu:: in the COU~TY of FAII~FAX , Virginia: 

Lot Sl;VE:~TY' EIGIIT (78), Sectjon TIW (2), POTOl·IAC HILLS, 
as the same appears duly ,]edicateu, platted and recorded 
among the land records of said County in Deed Book 1737 at 
page 2110; 

being part of the same land conveyed to tl'ie party of the 'first 
part IN TRUST by deed recorded among the said County land 
records in Deed llook 2946 at page 43. 

SUHJECT to restrictions and conditions of record. 

;i SUBJECT ALSO to the. lien of a first Deed of Trust in the approxl-
~ate ~urn of $43,000.00 recorded in Deed Book 2587 at pa~e 139, which the 
1: parties of the second part assume and agree to pay as is evidenced .by 
~their acceptance hereof. 

(J"' 

~·.'.J:"F ~- 'IL ·: ') 

.~·;r, 'i "· .. ·: .. ) /I ( //.) .... ~. 
j;Jj ;( .• t:. .... ~ .(.<:::" .... , .. , ....... . 

This convC'yance is made subject to the restrictions and conditions contained in the deeds forming 
the citain of iitle to this property. 

The grnntors covenant that they have the right to convey the afo1·es.1.id property unto the grante:cJ; 
that the grantees shall have quiet possession thereof; that the said grantors have done no act to encumber 
said land and that they will execute such :further assurances of the land as may IJc requisite. 

I 
I 

i 
WITNESS the following signatures and seals: . Ji / 1

1
. 

·' . .' . //1 =s-.;-__ .-/ /) 
~~ '' . /·- I - I 

........ ( :.~ ... (!i .. ~:J..:.k _ _./t.~ ...... :.': ..... /'Lr.~;.:.0.f~~A~) -· 
_J;.I:V NE \\'. KERR. TR/USJ'EE I 

........... /.t?.1.<//.!..."J/~/(-f~!f.< ........................... (SEAL) I 
yL G. ZJ-:JiCA . 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, - · -<...,_/ /. •/. (Sf \l) 
COUNTY OF FAI 1\FAX. j . , to-wit:_-='-'') '·i.H.-'--(.L)_.,__ ~~..L_~-tf._ ' ·1 ' 

I, J )U'i.t•f j.'· J :L·--:t[l.f·· , a Notary t1&1}fil~Ji af;d rZr1~<2~unty afor~aid, in the St_;,tc . J . 

ofVirginia,do herebyccrtifythn.tLoui.se L. Z1luca 11ho ~~~ncd 1 thc a,(orcS!liC~ ~:;eel 

i i! v rcn rc sen p t i ve c<,1~1~1c i t,)\,;liWc'B:lincs J~.g;sr.-r'hetr r1 o.t'rrct:l!Jl:iP.fxi·dtl7.~%Lt·ii'~~cj,.'~'(;c l;-1 .)I,• • 
.1~'67, and. Lolllsc ,Lf Zt1uc;t, act1n.r. Jor nc.1 rs.c, 1, o.!~ue!.;._l{:t.1 1·1p11 ,:., : .. t.'•,1·, _.,_, .lstcc .nc lltn aa~ o llccer: 11 cr ,.1~0 g ,s •• v yl!tSOI.L ).a 1~P(;•rc.ttue:.or~ 1 

me in my County aforesaid and acknowledged the same. /;•'·:.>·.'':' ~.:•:.~<.~··· •. 1

1

. 

GIVEN under my hand this 11th day of December , 19 68. 7' ;'.'::\~fir,-,,\ ·:·: 

a-d f )~ · ·· ' 19' ·: ~:·'_\ ·f~~-V· ....... ) ~::I 
~Iy commission expires on the -~- C ay o (J L ••• '· • • 1.- , • , •. ·,:.•.\ 1. '} ··· _ _. _. , 1 

\)
('o ("';?' ')_ / .)... '-~, { : --/ f···.<~~.-:~ .... ··\:~-- i 

S'~u.te ?ax _ / ''Lt'!'t·'l ,..f. c/( .... , 1 1'· ,.,, : ..... 1 
C,. .- , 1 ·~,· \~ ''-I..~L.I ,• .. , ......... c~-~~~~;--;~~ 0 "=>I 1- ~ -~·~ ·······-····· ............. (J ................... : .. }i~-i~~:u"J;;~&i;·~..... -

~-~ 
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IN THE CIRCUIT.COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

PAUL G. ZILUCA, et al 

Plaintiffs 

v. 

EIA ~NE W·, KERR 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) At Law No. 20967 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JUDGMENT ORDER 

~DEF EXH •. ¥f ..... £ __ 
DATE .••••• J.l/.!...I.Z.....>.:::.. 
JUDG~--

This day came the pla:i.nti ffs by counsel, and it appearing 

that the defendant, Elaine W. Kerr, has failed to pay to plaintiff~ 

the sum of $16,000 in accordance with the terms of the Court's 

Order entered on the 9th day of November, 1970, it is therefore 

ORDERED, that the plaintiffs, Paul G. Ziluca and T.oui.se L. 

Ziluca, recover of the defendant, Elaine W. K<'rr, thf' su111 n( 

SIXTEEN THOUSAND and N0/100 

from the date hereof. 

We ask for this: 

·'" ·-

); .. 
I" .... "·. / ·... ,. 

, ~. ~ ...... - ~-· k.· ~ l.. . ;- .. I . r J .. ""'-... 

'Robert C. Watson 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

73 
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DOLLARS, ($lfi,OOO.OO), with interest 

: /,• ; ~ ;(;-<-,&_ c t;tVu " . , 
'i ' ' ,-. ,• • , ~! I ' 



[TR 28] 

EXCERPTS FROM REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT 

Testimony of Elaine W. Kerr 

Q. Subsequent to the receipt of the contract 
which the Court has just refused to admit 
into evidence, did you receive a contract 
from Mr. Paul G and Louise L. Ziluca? 

A. Yes, I did. 

Q. I show you what purports to be a copy of that 
contract and ask you if you can identify 
that. 
(Handing to witness.) 

A. Yes. This is a contract from Paul and Louise 
Ziluca on the property known as 6207 Loch 
Raven Boulevard. It 1 s dated-- Loch Raven 
Drive; I'm sorry. It's dated November 20, 
1968. And it's signed by me, Elaine W. Kerr, 
trustee, on the 26th of November, 1968. 

********************************************* 

[TR 32) Q. Now, did, in fact, Mr. Oleyar prepare a title 
certificate for you? 

A. Yes, he did. 

Q. I show you a paper headed by G. Louis Oleyar, 
Jr's. name, attorney at law, and ask if you 
can identify this document and the two 
attachments. 
(Handing to witness.) 

A. Yes. This is a certificate of title with the 
two easement sheets on it. 

Q. What is the date of that paper? 
A. November 8, 1968. 

********************************************** 

[TR 36] Q. Is this the document which is represented by 
that deed? 
(Handing to Witness.) 

A. Yes, it is. 
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Q. Would you give us the date of that deed? 
A. The 11th of December, 1968. 

Q. Who is the grantor and who are the grantees? 
A. The grantor is Elaine W. Kerr, trustee, The 

grantees are Paul G. Ziluca and Louise L. 
Ziluca. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 38] Q. Now, did you have any contact with him from the 
time he gave you the title certificate until 
the time settlement was held on December 11? 

A. Not any personal contact. He brought the 
settlement sheets by, but no personal contact. 

Q. I see. 

Did there come a time subsequent to the settle­
ment when you learned that there was some dis­
satisfaction with what had taken place in the 
sale? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Now, how did you learn that? 
A. About the 25th of January, I received a call 

from an attorney who identified himself as an 
attorney for Real Title Corporation. And he 
told -- and that was the next that I heard 
anything about it. 

Q. As a result of that controversy, were you 
ultimately sued by the Zilucas? 

A. Yes, I was. 

Q. Did that result in a judgment being given 
against you? 

A. That's correct. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 43] Q. Mrs. Kerr, did you at any time prior to 
January of 1969 when the Zilucas or their 
attorney contacted you have any knowledge 
of any outstanding lien or claim against the 
property on Loch Raven Drive? 
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A. I did not. 
THE COURT: When were you contacted by the 
Zilucas' attorney? 

THE WITNESS: It was about the 24th or 25th 
of January. It would have been 1969. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 90] Q. When did you first retain Mr. Boothe? 

A. When I was sued by Mr. Ziluca. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 91] Q. Would that have been in April of 1969? 
A. If that's what the court papers reflect, I'll 

agree to that. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 94] Q. Let me ask you this. When did you first be­
come aware that you might be in some trouble 
over this, that there might be a problem 
over it? 

A. It was about the 24th or 25th of January to the 
best of my recollection. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 95] Q. Then you were sued in April of 1969; is that 
correct? 

A. Urn-hum. 

Q. What did you do when you received that suit? 
A. I took the suit papers, I suppose, to Mr. 

Boothe. I know I contacted him and had a 
meeting with him. 

*********************************************** 

[TR 96] Q. All right. You hired him at that time? 
A. Yes. 

*********************************************** 
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EXCERPTS FROM REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT 

[TR 103- Q. 

104] 
A. 

Testimony of George L. Oleyar, Jr. 

Did you do the settlement on the Ziluca 
case? 

Now I am getting to the third place which 
was the Ziluca case. I did not do the 
settlement or any preliminary papers, 
matters at all, except give her a certifi­
cate of title. 

Q. All right. Now, if I might, could I show 
you the particular document and ask if this 
is the document that you prepared and sub­
mitted to Mrs. Kerr? 

(Handing to witness.) 
A. This is a copy of the document that I pre­

pared. 

Q. Yes, sir. 
A. Right. It's my letterhead and my certificate 

of title, my signature, and made for the 
benefit of Elaine w. Kerr only. I wrote it 
then November 8, 1968. 

Q. And dated November 8; '68. 
A. November 8, '68. That is the one that was 

brought then, sir. 

Q. Now, at the time you gave this title certi­
ficate, there was, in fact, an outstanding 
lien against this particular piece of pro­
perty, was there not? 

A. I think. 

********************************************* 

[TR 108] THE WITNESS: I received the title, Mr. Thomson, 
the order for the title on November 4, '68. 
And I delivered it on November 19, '68. 
And I was paid $50 on December 3, '68. 

************************************************* 
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[TR 109] A. Yeah. 

Q. Did you go through the file? 
A. Yeah. I have the whole file here if you 

would like to go through it page by page. 

Q. You at no time received a copy of this agree­
ment? 

A. No. never. 

Q. Did you receive a copy of the contract with 
the Zilucas? 

A. You showed fr to me at one of the hearings 
and also during deposition. Not up before 
December 8, no -- November 8 rather. Not 
before that time at all. 

Q. Did you see a copy of it before December 11, 
1968? 

A. No, not at all. 

Q. Your testimony is you didn't see this at all? 
A. I didn't see it al all until I saw it here at 

one of the court proceedings, one of the 
many court proceedings on this. 

Q. How did you know who the parties were to do 
the title search for? 

A. I don't have to know the parties. All I 
have to know is the owner and make out the 
certificate of title to the attorney who 
ordered it from me. They are the ones that 
conducted the business. I never know the 
purchaser. 

********************************************* 

[TR 113] Q. When did you indicate that you were paid? 
A. December 3, 1969 -- '8. 

Q. Did Mrs. Kerr ever indicate to you at any 
time that you would be paid anything more 
than $50.? 

A. Of course not. She only ordered the certi­
ficate of title. That's all I get from any 
of them is $50. 
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Q. Who did she tell you was the owner of that 
property when she ordered the certificate 
of title? 

A. I knew she was the owner. She told me she 
was the owner. 

******************************************** 

Testimony of J. Howe Brown 

[TR 177] Q. Does that file reflect when Mrs. Kerr first 
came into your firm about this Ziluca 
problem: 

A. It was in the early part of April. The first 
thing in this file is dated the 4th of 
April, 1969. I can't be certain that that's 
the first day, but it was in early April, 
1969. 

Q. All right. Who met with her at that time? 
A. Mr. Armistead Boothe met with her. And I 

believe that I was present at least during 
part of that meeting. 

Q. All right. When did you come to have the 
file or to represent her? 

A. The first note in the file is a note from me 
to Mr. Boothe dated April 4, 1969. And I 
came into the file at that time at his re­
quest to do some background investigation 
and determine whether or not the firm could 
take the case. 

Q. All right. Does the file reflect whether or 
not at that first meeting any money changed 
hands between Mrs. Kerr and your firm? 

A. No money changed hands at that time accord­
ing to the records of the law firm. 

[TR 178- Q. 
180] 

********************************************* 

All right. What do the records of the law 
firm reflect as far as how much Mrs. Kerr 
was billed for that suit, that representa­
tion, and how much she paid? 
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A. And what, sir? 

Q. And how much she paid. 
A. All right. The first indication of money 

passing hands is a letter from Mrs. Kerr 
to me dated May 7, 1969, in which she en­
closed a thousand dollars pursuant to a 
telephone conversation that I have with 
her in which I recall I told her that we 
would handle the case but on an hourly 
basis, but would want a retainer of a 
thousand dollars. 

We then went her a series of bills. And 
the first one was dated June 18, 1969, 
and does not reflect the retainer, but 

was simply a bill for $350 which she 
endorsed a copy of and returned. And 
we took that money out of the retainer. 
I have the firm copy of the bill indi­
cating that we took $350 from the re­
tainer. 

Q. Go ahead. 
A. We next sent Mrs. Kerr a bill dated on -­

date October 29, 1969, showing the re­
tainer of a thousand dollars, the bill of 
June, 1969, in the amount of $350, the 
balance of retainer $650, then the bill 
for the current interim period in the 
amount of $210, balance of retainer after 
this bill was $440. And that was also 
returned by Mrs. Kerr endorsed by her. 
We took that money out of the retainer as 
well. 

And I believe that we next then sent her a 
bill on March 10, 1970, in the amount of 
$400. And that also shows the retainer of 
a thousand dollars and after all the bill­
ing shows a balance in the retainer of one 
dollar. She signed that bill as well. 

And we then last sent her a bill on Novem­
ber 20, 1970. And the amount of that bill 
was -- let's see, total fee and cost, 
$623.20. That shows then the retainer and 
the previous billings, the total of that 
bill, the one dollar that we have left in 
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(TR 231] 

the retainer account and a total balance 
due of %622.20 which was not paid. 

That was rebilled on May 26, 1971, and was 
not paid and not further pursued. 

Q. All right, sir. If I understand it then, 
you got a thousand dollar retainer from 
her and credited bills until that was done 

[sic] to a dollar: is that correct? 
A. Well, we actually credited that dollar as 

well. 

Q. All right. Then you sent her a final bill 
for $623 and some cents? 

A. Yes. The final bill with the dollar 
credit that we had left in the retainer 
on the retainer was $622.20. 

Q. All right. 
A. So, in brief answer to the question, we 

billed her sixteen hundred and some odd 
dollars and she has paid a thousand 
dollars. 

Q. Do you [sic] records reflect or does your 
recollection of that meeting reflect that 
she ever paid a retainer of $4,000.00? 

A. No. My recollection is that she did not 
pay a retainer of $4,000.00. And that 
further is -- there•s no $4,000.00 in 
the firm. That is the law firm did not 
receive $4,000.00 as far as the records 
of the firm are concerned. 

******************************************* 

Excerpt from Judge Cacheris• Ruling 

But, nevertheless, to consider the issue 
in the case, whether or not Mr. Oleyar 
was negligent at the time he examined 
title to the property, the Court has to 
enter that on the basis of the affirma­
tive. 

The court finds the proximate cause of the 
negligence was the $16,000 damage 
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compromise judgment that was granted 
against Mrs. Kerr, and will enter judg­
ment for the 16,000 plus the 1622.22. So, 
it will be 16,622.22 [sic]. The defen­
dant's exceptions are noted to the Court's 
ruling. 

Present an order noting and preserving the 
defendant's exceptions to all rulings of 
the court. 

MR. THOMSON: Thank you, Yotir Honor. 

MR. JOHNSTON: Thank you. 

(Whereupon, at 6:25p.m., the hearing in 
the above-entitled matter was concluded.) 
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